

STATE OF NEVADA
Department of Conservation & Natural Resources
Joe Lombardo, *Governor*James A. Settelmeyer, *Director*Kacey KC, *State Forester/Firewarden*

November 25, 2024

SPECIAL ORDER

Fire Restrictions Rescinded

All State Lands, including all Nevada State Park and Recreation Areas in the Lake Tahoe Basin (Spooner Lake and Backcountry, Sand Harbor, Van Sickle, and Cave Rock).

Nevada Division of Forestry's State Forester/Firewarden will rescind fire restrictions, with the exception of those listed below, for all State Lands, Nevada State Park and Recreation Areas listed above, pursuant to NRS 472.040, 472.510, 472.520 and 407.0475. Fire restrictions will be rescinded effective at **12:00** a.m., November 25, 2024.

The following restrictions remain in effect:

Building, maintaining, attending, or using a fire (using wood, charcoal or any other material), campfire or stove fire except a portable stove using gas, jellied petroleum or pressurized liquid fuel outside of a developed campground in an approved fire enclosure or in a designated picnic area (except by permit). These activities may be restricted further by State Park Staff based on conditions and when "Red flag" conditions are in place as indicated by the National Weather Service.

1/20011/1

November 25, 2024	Kacey KC (Nov 22, 2024 15:04 PST)
Date	Kacey KC State Forester/Firewarden
November 25, 2024	RL702_I
Date	Robert Mergell Administrator, Division of State Parks

basin-rescinded-signed

Final Audit Report 2024-11-22

Created: 2024-11-22

By: Cynara Medina (NDFPublicInfo@forestry.nv.gov)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAALwSeBu8-IHc3Zbp9olzZ6gTU4Cszn3Pk

"basin-rescinded-signed" History

Document created by Cynara Medina (NDFPublicInfo@forestry.nv.gov) 2024-11-22 - 5:56:44 PM GMT

Document emailed to kaceykc@forestry.nv.gov for signature 2024-11-22 - 5:57:04 PM GMT

Email viewed by kaceykc@forestry.nv.gov 2024-11-22 - 5:57:39 PM GMT

Signer kaceykc@forestry.nv.gov entered name at signing as Kacey KC 2024-11-22 - 11:04:23 PM GMT

Document e-signed by Kacey KC (kaceykc@forestry.nv.gov)
Signature Date: 2024-11-22 - 11:04:25 PM GMT - Time Source: server

Agreement completed.
 2024-11-22 - 11:04:25 PM GMT